TELKOMNIKA Telecommunication Computing Electronics and Control
Vol. 20, No. 2, April 2022, pp. 447~454
ISSN: 1693-6930, DOI: 10.12928/TELKOMNIKA.v20i2.23158      447
Journal homepage: http://telkomnika.uad.ac.id
Design of resonator cavity for liquid material characterization
Nur Shahira Mat Hussain1, Azahani Natasha Azman1, Nurhafizah Abu Talip Yusof1,2,
Nur Alia Athirah Hj Mohtadzar3, Mohamad Shaiful Abdul Karim1
1Department of Electrical Engineering, College of Engineering, Universiti Malaysia Pahang, 26300 Kuantan, Pahang, Malaysia.

[2] T. Kakutani et al., "Advanced Low Loss Dielectric Material Reliability and Filter Characteristics at High Frequency for mmWave
Applications," 2020 IEEE 70th Electronic Components and Technology Conference (ECTC), 2020, pp. 653-659,
doi: 10.1109/ECTC32862.2020.00108.
[3] A. Raveendran, M. T. Sebastian, and S. Raman, "Applications of microwave materials: a review," Journal of Electronic
Materials, vol. 48, pp. 2601-2634, Feb. 2019, doi: 10.1007/s11664-019-07049-1.
[4] X. Zhang et al., "A free-space measurement technique of terahertz dielectric properties," Journal of Infrared, Millimeter, and
Terahertz Waves, vol. 38, no. 3, pp. 356–365, 2017, doi: 10.1007/s10762-016-0341-2.
[5] D. K. Ghodgaonkar, V. V. Varadan and V. K. Varadan, "A free-space method for measurement of dielectric constants and loss
tangents at microwave frequencies," in IEEE Transactions on Instrumentation and Measurement, vol. 38, no. 3, pp. 789-793,
Jun. 1989, doi: 10.1109/19.32194.
[6] F. J. F. Goncalves, A. G. M. Pinto, R. C. Mesquita, E. J. Silva, and A. Brancaccio, "Free-space materials characterization by
reflection and transmission measurements using frequency-by-frequency and multi-frequency algorithms," Electronics, vol. 7,
no. 10, pp. 3–6, 2018, doi: 10.3390/electronics7100260.
[7] M. S. B. A. Karim, Y. Konishi, K. Harafuji, and T. Kitazawa, "Determination of Complex Permittivities of Layered Materials
Using Waveguide Measurements," in IEEE Transactions on Microwave Theory and Techniques, vol. 62, no. 9, pp. 2140-2148,
Sept. 2014, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2014.2334554.
[8] N. Hasan, N. H. Noordin, M. S. A. Karim, M. R. M. Rejab, and Q. J. Ma, "Dielectric properties of epoxy – barium titanate
composite for 5 GHz microstrip antenna design," SN Applied Sciences, vol. 2, no. 62, pp. 1–8, 2020, doi: 10.1007/s42452-019-
1801-9.
[9] N. Hasan, N. S. M. Hussain, N. H. S. A. Razak, A. S. M. Shah, and M. S. A. Karim, "Fabrication and characterization of epoxy
resin–barium titanate at G-band using waveguide technique," IOP Conference Series: Materials Science and Engineering, 2021,
vol. 1045, no. 1, pp. 1–9, doi: 10.1088/1757-899X/1045/1/012012.
[10] S. A. Akbar et al., "An accurate characterization of different water properties using resonant method for underwater
communication activity," in Proceedings of the 10th National Technical Seminar on Underwater System Technology, 2019,
pp. 113–120, doi: 10.1007/978-981-13-3708-6_10.
[11] M. S. Bin Abdul Karim, N. Binti Abu Talip Yusof, and T. Kitazawa, "Scattering analysis of rectangular cavity with input and
output waveguides and its application to material characterization," 2017 IEEE Asia Pacific Microwave Conference (APMC),
2017, pp. 588-591, doi: 10.1109/APMC.2017.8251514.
[12] A. K. Jha, N. K. Tiwari and M. J. Akhtar, "Novel Microwave Resonant Technique for Accurate Testing of Magnetic Materials,"
in IEEE Transactions on Microwave Theory and Techniques, vol. 67, no. 1, pp. 239-248, Jan. 2019,
doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2018.2880964.
[13] C. K. Lee et al., "Evaluation of microwave characterization methods for additively manufactured materials," Designs, vol. 3,
no. 4, pp. 1–17, 2019, doi: 10.3390/designs3040047.
[14] Z. Akhter and M. J. Akhtar, "Free-Space Time Domain Position Insensitive Technique for Simultaneous Measurement of
Complex Permittivity and Thickness of Lossy Dielectric Samples," in IEEE Transactions on Instrumentation and Measurement,
vol. 65, no. 10, pp. 2394-2405, Oct. 2016, doi: 10.1109/TIM.2016.2581398.
[15] G. Gennarelli, S. Romeo, M. R. Scarfì, and F. Soldovieri, "A Microwave Resonant Sensor for Concentration Measurements of
Liquid Solutions," in IEEE Sensors Journal, vol. 13, no. 5, pp. 1857-1864, May 2013, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2013.2244035.
[16] J. Baker-Jarvis et al., "Dielectric characterization of low-loss materials a comparison of techniques," in IEEE Transactions on
Dielectrics and Electrical Insulation, vol. 5, no. 4, pp. 571-577, Aug. 1998, doi: 10.1109/94.708274.
[17] L. Erdogan, C. Akyel, and F. M. Ghannouchi, "Dielectric properties of oil sands at 2.45 GHz with TE1,0,11 mode determined
by a rectangular cavity resonator," Journal of Microwave Power and Electromagnetic Energy, vol. 45, no. 1, pp. 15–23, Oct.